the complaint without prejudice pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g). (ECF No. 9 (the “April 9 

Order”).) The Court notified Benson that the case would be re-opened if Benson filed a motion to 

re-open within twenty-eight (28) days, accompanied by the four hundred and five dollar ($405.00) 

civil filing fee. (Id. at PagelD 23.) The Court warned Benson that if he failed to timely comply, 

the case would be dismissed with prejudice and judgment entered without further notice. (Id.)

On April 19,2024, Benson filed a notice of appeal about the April 9 Order with the United

[...]

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 24(a) and 28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3), it is 

CERTIFIED that any appeal in this matter by Benson would not be taken in good faith. If Benson 

nevertheless chooses to file a notice of appeal, Benson must either pay the entire six hundred and 

five dollars ($605.00) appellate filing fee or submit a new in forma pauperis affidavit and a current, 

certified copy of his inmate trust account statement for the last six months, in compliance with 28 

U.S.C. §§ 1915(a)-(b).

The Clerk is directed to mark this case closed.